Legal Description:
Lot Two (2) of Certified Survey Map No. 8351, being a redivision of Parcel 2 of Certified Survey Map
No. 5703, being a part of the Southeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4, the Southwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4,
and the Northwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 25, Town 7 North, Range 20 East, in the Village of
Elm Grove, Waukesha County, Wisconsin.

Request Overview:
Horizon is requesting a variance from Section 335-48(A) of Elm Grove’s municipal code. More
specifically, we are requesting flexibility from the size, height, and maximum area restrictions
prescribed respectively in Sections 335-48(A)(1)(a) and (b).
We are making this request to allow the property to display three feather flags in the areas along
Bluemound Road indicated by the letter “F” on the attached site plan.
1. Existing Signage and Applicable Code Sections:
a. Existing Signage.
i. The property does not currently have any feather flags on display, as the code
limits leasing signage to one sign per lot. We currently have a leasing banner
hung from a balcony facing Bluemound Road, but do not have any feather
flags on display.
b. Requests.
i. We are requesting flexibility from the following limitations under 33548(A)(1)(a):
1. 1 leasing sign per lot. We are requesting the ability to include four (4)
total leasing signs: the existing banner and three (3) feather flags.
2. Maximum of twelve (12) square feet in area. The maximum size for a
leasing sign is 12 square feet and we are requesting the ability to
include three (3) feather flags, each consisting of thirty (30) total
square feet (36’ total square feet including the pole).
ii. We are requesting flexibility from the following restriction prescribed under
Section 335-48(A)(1)(b):
1. Maximum height of 5 feet. The maximum height for leasing signage
is five (5) feet and we are requesting in increase in maximum height
of twelve (12’) per feather flag.
c. Please see page the following page for expanded detail on dimensions, materials, and
location.

Feather flags:
3 Custom feather flags to be placed along Bluemound. Examples below. Size options: Flag is 10’ x
3’, total size with ground stake 12’ x 3’.
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Material, Location, and Fastening Overview:
Feather Flag
•

Digitally printed on sturdy .35mm polyester material that is 3.8 ounces/sq yd

•

Printed with transparent bleed

•

The feather flags will be staked into the ground at the locations indicated by the
letter “F” on the attached site plan and will remain in place while the property is
leasing up.

In consideration of our proposed request, the Board is directed to consider the standards listed below.
Our request addresses each in turn.
1. Preservation of intent. No variance shall be granted that is not consistent with the purpose and intent
of the regulations for the district in which the development is located. No variance shall have the
effect of permitting a use in any district that is not a stated permitted use, accessory use or
conditional use in that particular district.
Our variance request is consistent with the Village of Elm Grove’s Signage Ordinance and the Rm-2
District’s purpose and intent because it will safely promote awareness of a high quality, independent senior
housing option in the Village. The Village’s signage ordinances are intended to promote public safety from
unsafe signage, to avoid negative impacts to surrounding property values, and to promote compatibility with
surrounding uses1 and the Rm-2 Multiple Family Residential zoning district is intended to regulate the
construction of independent senior housing.2 The proposed signage is consistent with the purpose and intent
of these ordinances because the subject property is located in a largely commercial area where marketing
signage is permitted, the signage will be placed in a safe area that will not raise aesthetic or visibility concerns,
and granting our request will increase awareness for the exact type of project that the Rm-2 district was
enacted to promote.
Finally, the proposed request won’t permit a use that isn’t permitted in the Rm-2 district because it pertains to
signage and not the subject property’s permitted or accessory use.
2. Exceptional circumstances. There must be exceptional, extraordinary or unusual circumstances or
conditions applying to the lot or parcel, structure, use or intended use that do not apply generally to
other properties or uses in the same district and the granting of the variance would not be of so
general or recurrent nature as to suggest that the Zoning Chapter should be changed.
The proposed request is narrowly tailored to increase the property’s visibility during a once-in-a-century
public health crisis where people are less motivated to research changing their current housing solutions. Elm
Grove Heights is the only apartment project currently leasing up in the Village. Granting the proposed
request would not apply generally to other properties or suggest that the zoning code should be changed
because the need is created by a temporary, external cause and no similar communities in the Village are
attempting to lease-up at the same time.
Additionally, granting the variance wouldn’t apply generally to other properties in the same district because
the Rm-2 district was just enacted in 2018 and the subject property is the only property in the Village in the
Rm-2 district, and there are no other apartment projects in the village attempting to lease-up during the
pandemic.
3. Economic hardship and self-imposed hardship not grounds for variance. No variance shall be
granted solely on the basis of economic gain or loss. Self-imposed hardships shall not be considered
as grounds for the granting of a variance.
Granting the variance will help to promote awareness of the Elm Grove Heights by advertising the
availability of a brand new, high quality quality living option that has been designed specifically for individuals
See, Elm Grove Municipal Ordinance Section 335.40(A).
Elm Grove Municipal Ordinance Section 335.21.1.
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aged 62 and better. This will help to accelerate the leasing process and will stimulate the local economy by
promoting turnover of the existing housing stock. As a company with a long history of senior housing
development, we routinely find our residents selling their homes to working families who will become part of
Elm Grove’s next generation.
4. Preservation of property rights: that such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of
substantial property rights possessed by other properties in the same district and same vicinity.
The proposed request will preserve property rights for other properties in the same vicinity because it mirrors
the rights of adjacent commercial uses to utilize high visibility signage when their facilities open. As discussed,
the subject property is the only parcel in Elm Grove in the Rm-2 district, so it would not confer special
privilege not extended to other properties.
5. Absence of detriment: that the variance will not create substantial detriment to adjacent property and
will not materially impair or be contrary to the purpose and spirit of this chapter or the public
interest.
Granting this variance would not impair the property rights of surrounding properties because marketing
signage is common for uses in the surrounding properties and it will be located in an area that does not
impact visibility. Granting the proposed request would not reduce visibility for the neighbors on either side of
our facility.
1. Neighbor to the east (13000 W Bluemound).
a. View from the east. The view of 13000 W Bluemound for traffic traveling from the east is
not impacted by our signage because it is placed to the west of their building.
b. View from the west. Similarly, traffic from the west cannot see 13000 W Bluemound until
well after the intersection of Elm Grove Road and Bluemound due to the hill on
Bluemound. After traffic crests the hill and advances to the point where 13000 W
Bluemound is visible, westbound traffic will have an unobstructed view.
2. Neighbor to the west (500 Elm Grove Road).
a. View from the east. The view of 500 Elm Grove Road for traffic traveling from the east is
not reduced by the proposed signage because there is a row of trees – taller than our
proposed signage - to the west of the proposed signage locations that would otherwise
prevent any view of 500 Elm Grove Road.
b. View from the west. The view of 500 Elm Grove Road for traffic traveling from the west is
not impacted by the proposed request, as our signage will be placed west of their building
and shielded by the same row of trees discussed above.
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